
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C.Hanagan
Cyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau Llywodraethol a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Sarah Handy - Swyddog Graddedig- Materion Craffu  (01443 424099) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod o PWYLLGOR CRAFFU - CYLLID A CHYFLAWNIAD yn 
cael ei gynnal yn Siambr y Cyngor, Y Pafiliynau, Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian, Cwm 
Clydach, Tonypandy CF40 2XX ar DYDD MAWRTH, 2AIL EBRILL, 2019 am 5.00 
PM.

Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Gwener, 29 Mawrth 2019 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys 
rhoi gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â 
gofynion y Cod Ymddygiad.

Nodwch:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r 
Cadeirydd pan fyddan nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 



Derbyn cofnodion o gyfarfod blaenorol y Pwyllgor Craffu - Cyllid a 
Chyflawniad a gafodd ei gynnal 28 Ionawr 2019. 

5 - 12
3. ADRODDIAD Y CYFARWYDDWR GWASANAETHAU CYLLID A 

DIGIDOL 
Trafod Adroddiad Cyflawniad y Cyngor ar gyfer y Drydedd Chwarter 

13 - 118
4. ADRODDIAD STRATEGAETH CYFALAF 2019/20 AC ADRODDIAD 

STRATEGAETH RHEOLI'R TRYSORLYS 2019/20 
Trafod adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaethau Cyllid a Digidol   

119 - 152
5. HUNANASESIAD CORFFORAETHOL A HUNANASESIAD O 

WASANAETHAU'R CYNGOR 
Derbyn adroddiad y Prif Weithredwr sy'n amlinellu hunanasesiad 
corfforaethol a hunanasesiad o wasanaethau'r Cyngor ar gyfer 2018 ar 
gyfer yr Aelodau.

153 - 274
6. MATERION BRYS 

Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion 
brys yng ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig. 

Cyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau Llywodraethol a Chyfathrebu

Cylchreliad:-

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol Y Cynghorydd  J Williams a 
Y Cynghorydd G Thomas – Cadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd, yn y drefn honno

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol:
Mr J Fish, Cynrychiolydd Rhiant-Lywodraethwr wedi'i ethol
Y Cynghorydd G Holmes, Y Cynghorydd G Davies, Y Cynghorydd J Elliott, 
Y Cynghorydd S Bradwick, Y Cynghorydd R Yeo, Y Cynghorydd W Lewis, 
Y Cynghorydd S. Rees-Owen, Y Cynghorydd T Williams, Y Cynghorydd J Cullwick, 
Y Cynghorydd G Caple, Y Cynghorydd A Davies-Jones, Y Cynghorydd M Powell 
and Y Cynghorydd A Fox

Y Cynghorydd Bwrdeistref Sirol S Belzak – Aelod ex officio

Y Cygnhorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol L.M.Adams a S Evans – Cadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd y 
Pwllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu yn y drefn honno

Aelodau Cyfetholedig Addysg er gwybodaeth-

Mr J Fish, Cynrychiolydd Rhiant-Lywodraethwr wedi'i ethol



Mr A Ricketts, Cynrychiolydd Awdurdodau Esgobaethol â'r hawl i bleidlais
Ms A Jones, Cynrychiolydd UNITE
Mr M Cleverley, Cynrychiolydd Cymdeithas Genedlaethol yr Ysgolfeistri ac Undeb yr 
Athrawesau a'r Panel Athrawon
Mr C Jones, Cynrychiolydd GMB
Mr D Price, Cynrychiolydd UNSAIN/UNISON
Mrs C Jones, Cynrychiolydd Undeb Cenedlaethol yr Athrawon a'r Panel Athrawon
Mr D S Emanuel, Cynrychiolydd Rhiant-Lywodraethwr wedi'i ethol

Mr R Hull – Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor Archwilio



Tudalen wag



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on Monday, 28 January 2019 at 5.00 pm at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian 

Park, Clydach Vale, Tonypandy, CF40 2XX. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Members in attendance:- 

 
Councillor G. Thomas- In the Chair 

  
Councillor G Davies Councillor S Bradwick 

Councillor R Yeo Councillor W Lewis 
Councillor T Williams Councillor J Cullwick 

Councillor G Caple Councillor A Fox 
 
 

Other Members in Attendance;  
 

Councillor M. Adams - Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Non-Committee / Education Co-opted Members in Attendance 
 

Mr J Fish – Elected Parent / Governor Representative  
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr C Jones, Director, Legal & Democratic Services 
Mr B Davies, Director of Financial Services 

Ms A Richards, Head of 21st Century Schools 
Ms S Davies, Head of Finance: Education and Financial Reporting 

Ms L Gorringe, Business Manager Catering Services 
Mr P Griffiths, Service Director, Performance & Improvement 

 
 

33  WELCOME  
 

 

 The Vice-Chair introduced himself to the Committee and advised 
Members that he would be Chairing the meeting and that Councillor J. 
Williams (Chair) had given her apologies.  
 
 

 

34  APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors J.  

Tudalen 5

Agendwm 2



 

Williams, A. Davies-Jones, J. Elliott, G. Holmes, M. J .Powell and S. 
Rees-Owen.   
 
 

35  DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 RESOLVED- In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there 
were no declarations made pertaining to the agenda. 
 
 

 

36  MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 11th of December 2018 
as an accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 
 

 

 37 THE COUNCIL'S DRAFT 2019/20 REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY  
 

 

 The Director of Financial Services provided Members with a presentation 
in respect of the Council’s draft 2019/20 Revenue Budget Strategy, which 
contained the views of the Council’s Senior Leadership Team under the 
following headings:-  
 
 Council’s Current Financial Position  
 The 2019/20 Final Local Government Settlement  
 The Starting Point Budget Gap  
 Budget Consultation Outcomes  
 Key Building Blocks 

o Council Ta
[...]
e Operational Boundary. The Head of Finance: Education and Financial 
Reporting advised Members that the Operational Boundary gives the 
Authority an early warning signal to ensure that the Authorised Limit is not 
breached.  
 
Following consideration, it was RESOLVED;  
 
 To acknowledge the content of the report.  
 To receive updated reports in future meetings                                                                                            

                                                                                             

Tudalen 11



 

 
 
 

This meeting closed at 6.30pm Cllr G. Thomas 
Vice-Chair 

 

Tudalen 12



 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/19 
 

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA ITEM 3 

 
2nd April 2019 

COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 
REPORT – 31st December 2018 – 
QUARTER 3 
 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 

To introduce the Quarter 3 Council Performance Report (to 31st December 

2018).  

 

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS  

 It is recommended that Members:  

2.1  Scrutinise the Council’s financial and operational performance position as at 
31st December 2018 (Quarter 3).  

 

2.2  Consider whether they wish to scrutinise in greater depth any matters 
contained in the report.  

 
 

3.  QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

3.1  The Council’s Quarter 3 Performance Report (to 31st December 2018) was 

presented to the Cabinet meeting of the 19th March 2019 and is replicated for 

the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee’s review at Appendix 1.  

3.2  The report contains revenue and capital budget performance; Treasury 

Management prudential indicators; Organisational Health information 

including staff turnover, sickness and Council strategic risks; Corporate Plan 

priority action plan updates (including investment updates and the cross 

cutting theme of ‘Living Within Our Means’); other national measures; and 

tar
[...]
M041 % of NERS clients who completed the exercise programme N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 50 N/A N/A N/A 47 N/A N/A N/A

Other 

National 

PIs

PAM042 % of NERS clients whose health had improved on completion of 

the exercise programme

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A

Other 

National 

PIs

PAM001

CHR002

The number of working day/shifts per fulltime equivalent (FTE) 

local authority employee lost due to sickness absence 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 10.41 N/A

T
udalen 117



T
udalen w

ag



 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018 / 2019 
 

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2nd April 2019 

 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  This report constitutes the requirement to provide Members with the 
opportunity to scrutinise the 2019/20 Capital Strategy Report and 2019/20 
Treasury Management Strategy Report both of which are subject to 
approval by Council on 27th March 2019. The Council reports are attached 
as follows:  
 
Appendix 1: 
2019/20 Capital Strategy Report incorporating Prudential Indicators. 
 
Appendix 2: 
Treasury Management Strategy incorporating Investment Strategy, 
Treasury Management Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
Statement for 2019/20. 

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
 Capital Strategy  
 
2.1 The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (updated 

2017) introduces a requirement to produce a Capital Strategy containing 
Prudential Indicators previously incorporated within the Treasury 
Management Strategy. 

 
2.2 The Capital Strategy also provides contextual information on future Council 

plans that impact upon Treasury Management activity.  
 
 
 

Tudalen 119

Agendwm 4



 Treasury Management Strategy  
 
2.3  The Treasury Management Strategy Report details the expected activities 

of the Treasury Management function in the forthcoming financial year 
(2019/20) in line with the Local Government Act 2003 and the CIPFA1 
Treasury Management Code of Practice and the CIPFA Prudential Code.  

 
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Subject to approval by Council, it is recommended that Members: 
 

3.1 Scrutinise and comment on the information provided within Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 2. 

 
3.2 Consider whether any matters contained in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 

require scrutiny in greater depth.  
 
 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 This report, together with Appendix 1 and Appendix 2, provides Members 

with the opportunity to scrutinise the 2019/20 Capital Strategy Report and 
Treasury Management Strategy Report 2019/20. 

 
 
 
 

********************   

                                            
1 CIPFA - Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

Tudalen 120



  Appendix 1 

 
 
 
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018 / 2019 
 

COUNCIL 
 

27th March 2019 
  

2019/20 CAPITAL STRATEGY REPORT INCORPORATING PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 

 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES  
AUTHOR:- BARRIE DAVIES (01443) 424026 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
 
1.1 The purpose of the Capital Strategy report is to provide a high level overview 

of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity 
contribute to the provision of Council services along with an overview of the 
associated risk, its management and the implications for future financial 
sustainability.  

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members: 
 

2.1 Approve the Capital Strategy report incorporating the Prudential Indicators. 
 

 
3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 

Tudalen 121



3.1  To ensure compliance with the 2017 edition of the Prudential Code requiring 
local authorities to produce a Capital Strategy Report.  

 
  
4.0  BACKGROUND  
 
4.1 The Prudential Code1 sets out a framework for self-regulation of capital 

spending for local authorities, in effect, allowing Coun
[...]
0     REVENUE BUDGET IMPLICATIONS  
 
11.1    The Council’s borrowing or debt is only a temporary source of finance, since 

loans and leases must be repaid over time, usually from Revenue which is 
known as the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). The interest costs and 
principal repayment of debt, net of any investment income, are known as 
financing costs and are determined in line with the Council’s MRP policy.  

 
11.2 The Council’s net capital charges form part of the revenue budget and actual 

spend against budget is reported to Cabinet as part of quarterly Performance 
Reports. They are also set out within the Mid-Year Treasury Management 
Stewardship Report and Annual Treasury Management Review Report. The 

Tudalen 131

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Council/2018/09/19/Reports/AgendaItem8StatementofAccounts.pdf


Council also has a Treasury Management Earmarked Reserve in order to 
mitigate short / medium term volatility against this budget.   

 
 
12.0     KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS 
  
12.1 The Council employs professionally qualified and experienced staff in senior 

positions with responsibility for making capital expenditure, borrowing and 
investment decisions. The Council also employ Treasury Management advisors 
to provide a range of specialist services including interest rate analysis, 
investment advice and technical support. 

 
 
13.0  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
13.1  The report provides a high level overview of how the Council’s capital 

expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to 
the provision of services along with an overview of how associated risks are 
managed. As a result, no Equality Impact Assessment is required for the 
purposes of this report.  

 
 
14.0 CONSULTATION  
 
14.1  Subject to approval of the Capital Strategy, this Report will be presented to the 

Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee for review, challenge and where 
deemed required, the scrutiny of specific areas in more detail.  

 
 
15.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S)  
 
15.1 The financial results / implications of the Council’s Treasury Management 

arrangements will be incorporated into quarterly Performance Reports during 
the year.   

 
 
16.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 
 

16.1 The report ensures the Council complies with its legal duty under the Local 
Government Act 2003 and in doing so is in line with the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities.  

 
 
17.0 LINKS TO CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND THE WELL-

BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT  
 
17.1   This report evidences the progress made in delivering the Council’s Corporate 

Plan – ‘The Way Ahead’ in particular through supporting the ‘Living Within Our 

Tudalen 132



Means’ theme by pursuing optimum treasury management, capital and revenue 
performance or return at the same time as managing associated risk.  

 
17.2  The report also supports the Well-being of Future Generations Act in particular 

‘a globally responsible Wales’ through responsible management and 
investment of the Council’s resources.  

 
 

18.0 CONCLUSIONS 
  

18.1  The Capital Strategy Report incorporating Prudential Indicators sets out a high 
level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury 
management activity contribute to the provision of Council services along with 
an overview of the associated risk, its management and the implications for 
future financial sustainability.  

 
18.2 With regards to the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators, these will 

be monitored throughout the financial year with details reported to Members as 
part of the Council's quarterly performance reporting arrangements and scrutiny 
process. 

 

 

Other information:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 133



 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 

AS AMENDED BY 
 
 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

COUNCIL 27th MARCH 2019  
 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES  

 
 

Item: 2019/20 CAPITAL STRATEGY REPORT INCORPORATING PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS    

 
 

Background Papers  
 

 

 6th March 2019 Council meeting – Report: The Council’s Capital Programme 

2019/20 – 21/22.  

 

 6th March 2019 Council meeting – Report: The Council’s 2019/20 Revenue Budget  

 
Officer to contact: Barrie Davies (Director of Finance and Digital Services)  

 
 
 
 

 
******************* 

Tudalen 134



  Appendix 2 

 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018 / 2019 
 

COUNCIL 
 

27th March 2019 
 

       
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY INCORPORATING INVESTMENT    

STRATEGY, TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATORS AND MINIMUM 
REVENUE PROVISION (MRP) STATEMENT FOR 2019/2020 

  
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES  
AUTHOR:- BARRIE DAVIES (01443) 424026 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to set out the Council’s:-  

 Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20; 

 Investment Strategy for 2019/20; 

 Treasury Indicators for 2018/19 (actuals to date) and 2019/20, 
2020/21 and 2021/22; and 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members: 
 

2.1 Approve the Treasury Management Strategy, Investment Strategy, 
Treasury Indicators and the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
Statement as set out in the report. 

 
 
 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

Tudalen 135



3.1 CIPFA defines Treasury Management as: 
“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 
 

3.2 The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting 
[...]
roduct or service they offer, 

public or private sector, need to know themselves well, identify their 
agenda for improvement, promote innovation and sector-leading 

Tudalen 153

Agendwm 5



   

practice and improve the quality of their products and services to meet 
the changing needs and demands of their customers or service users.  

4.2 The basis of this process is called self-evaluation or self-assessment. 
Crucially, in the public sector, where the self-assessment process 
focuses on impact and outcomes of the services being delivered, it leads 
to improvements in the experiences and the outcomes for the service 
user, whether that is, for example, educational outcomes of learners or 
enabling more older people to live independently in their own homes. 

4.3    The corporate self-assessment considers the performance of the 
corporate body of the Council.  The completed Council corporate self-
assessment is set out in Appendix B.  

4.4 The service self-assessments have been challenged, reviewed and 
signed off by the respective Cabinet Member and the Group Director, 
and have been subject to an independent challenge by the Chief 
Executive.  A list of the service areas that have completed a service self-
assessment are listed in Appendix C.  

4.5  This information will form the basis of a Delivery Plan for each service 
area for 2019/20 and will form the basis of the Priority Plans reported to 
Cabinet and the Scrutiny Committees each quarter.  The actions arising 
from the corporate self-assessment process will not be included in a 
separate action plan but are incorporated within the Delivery Plans of 
individual services.   

4.6   The Corporate Assessment has sought to challenge the status quo and 
deliver an accurate appraisal of the Council.  Within each section, there 
are a number of potential areas for improvement and the associated 
action will be included in the respective Corporate Service Business 
Plan. The Senior Leadership Team will monito
[...]
rmula or approach for self 
assessment.  The services we provide can vary from simple stand alone 
provision to complex processes, frequently requiring highly effective 
partnership and collaborative working arrangements, with the Council at 
the core.  However, a standard model of service self assessment has 
been adopted building on the model developed last year.  A copy of the 
model adopted is in Appendix A. 

 
4.8 The corporate self assessment considers the performance of the 

corporate body of the Council.  The corporate self assessment was 
based on the Wales Audit Office questions that are posed to local 
authorities as part of the WAO’s Corporate Assessment audits.  At the 
centre of the corporate self assessment undertaken in 2018 are the 
following questions: 

 
1. Is the authority making progress on achieving its planned 

improvements in performance and outcomes? 

Tudalen 158



 

2. Does the authority’s vision and strategic direction support 
improvement?  

3. Do the authority’s governance and accountability arrangements 
support robust and effective decision making? 

4. Is the authority managing its resources effectively to deliver its 
planned improvements in performance and outcomes? 

5. Are the authority’s collaboration and partnership arrangements 
working effectively to deliver improved performance and outcomes? 

6. Is the authority effectively managing its improvement programme? 
7. Is the authority effectively managing its public body duties for the 

implementation of the Well-being of Future Generations Act? 
8. Is the authority effectively implementing the Welsh Language 

Standards 

 
4.9 The completed Council corporate self assessment, is set out in Appendix 

B. 
 
4.10 The service self assessments have been challenged, reviewed and 

signed off by the respective Cabinet Member and the Group Director, 
and have been subject to an independent challenge by the Chief 
Executive.  A list of the service areas that have completed a se

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 2 
April 2019 at 5.00 pm at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park, Clydach Vale, 

Tonypandy, CF40 2XX.

County Borough Councillors - Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:-

Councillor J Williams (Chair)

Councillor G Thomas Councillor G Holmes
Councillor G Davies Councillor J Elliott

Councillor R Yeo Councillor W Lewis
Councillor J Cullwick Councillor G Caple

Officers in attendance:-

Mr A Wilkins, Director, Legal Services
Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services
Ms S Davies, Head of Finance - Education and Financial Reporting

Mr M Hughes, Head of Finance – Prosperity, Development and Frontline Services and Chief 
Executive’s Group 

County Borough Councillors in attendance:-

Councillor M Adams – Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Co-Opted Members in attendance:- 

Mr J. Fish – Elected Parent/Governor Representative
 

40  WELCOME 

The Chair welcomed Members to the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee and thanked everyone for attending. 

41  APOLOGIES 

Apologies of absence were received from County Borough Councillors S. 
Bradwick, M. J. Powell, S. Rees-Owen, A. Fox and T. Williams. 

42  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

43  MINUTES 



It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 28th of January 2019 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting.

44  REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES 

The Service Director, Finance and Improvement Services presented Members 
with the Quarter 3 Council Performance Report to the 31st December 2018. 

The report included information in respect of Revenue and Capital budget 
performance; Treasury Management prudential indicators; Organisational Health 
information including staff turnover, sickness and Council strategic risks; 
Corporate Plan priority action plan up dates; other national measures; and target 
setting. 
 
The Service Director provided the Committee with an overview of the key 
information included within the report in respect of financial data and progress 
against the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities. Members were also provided 
with information regarding exceptions highlighted within each of the detailed 
sections and in conclusion the Service Director reported that out of 68 Corporate 
Plan performance indicators measured and reported during quarter 3, 26 were 
on target, 8 were within 5% of the target and 19 were not on target by more than 
5%. 

In response, Members raised a number of questions with the Service Director. 

In respect of the rate of delayed transfers of care, a Member highlighted below 
target performance for quarter 3 along with a significant revenue budget 
overspend within the area of Adult Services. The Service Director fed back that 
although the number of delays due to social work assessment is improving, the 
Service is experiencing increasing demand as the Council supports more people 
to live at home rather than residential care. The Service Director added that this 
position is resulting in on-going budget pressures that are being partly supported 
in 2018/19 through one-off Welsh Government funding. 

A Member queried below target performance for the number of visits to leisure 
centres. The Service Director indicated that visitor levels had been affected by 
the temporary closure of specific facilities within some Leisure Centres to enable 
refurbishment works to take place. Another Member requested further 
information on usage and membership levels across centres to consider if there 
has been any impact in centres where refurbishment work has not taken place. 
The Service Director fed back that he did not have this detail at hand and would 
provide an update in readiness for the next meeting. 

A Member sought clarity for below target performance for the number of visits to 
libraries and whether usage of the mobile library service and visitors to 
community run libraries were also included within the performance information. 
The Service Director fed back that physical visits to libraries experienced a 
downturn over the summer 2018 primarily due to the good weather during this 
period and, based on the quarter 3 position, meeting the year-end target will be 
challenging. The Service Director went on to confirm that mobile library usage is 
included within the Council’s performance indicator information and that he 
would check with the Library Service in respect of whether visits / usage of 
community run libraries are also included within the reported position. The 
Service Director added that with regard to virtual visits to libraries, usage 



information for a number of areas is reported annually, for example, Ancestry, 
and therefore a full year position would be included in the year-end Performance 
Report. 

A Member requested an explanation for the level of recycling being 60.87% 
compared to a target of 63%. The Service Director fed back that as at 31st 
December 2018 not all Christmas recyclable waste had been processed and as 
such had not been included within the reported quarter 3 position; the Service 
Director confirmed that this would be incorporated into the quarter 4 
performance position. The Service Director added that in-year changes to the 
percentage of wood that can be classed as recyclable has also adversely 
affected the overall position. 

A Member queried the cost in relation to the Pontrhondda Bridge in light of the 
main contractor going into administration. The Head of Finance – Prosperity, 
Development and Frontline Services and Chief Executive’s Group explained that 
any cost implications would be considered with the appointment of a new 
contractor and that retention amounts had been withheld from payments to the 
main contractor, which would also be considered when reviewing the total cost 
of the scheme.

A Member requested whether further contextual information could be included 
within the ‘Comments’ that accompany performance indicator results, where 
appropriate, to help better explain the positions reported. The Member provided 
specific examples: for the performance indicator ‘% of pupils looked after in year 
11 (typically aged 16) who achieved the L2 threshold (5 GCSE grade A* - C or 
equivalent)’ where the cohort of pupils for this area is small and as such 
relatively minor changes in attainment can have a significant impact on the 
overall position reported and also for the area of ‘fixed term exclusions’ where 
the overall position can be distorted by exclusions in a small number of schools. 
The Service Director acknowledged the feedback and indicated that this would 
be relayed to the Service for consideration. 

Following on, another Member highlighted that the headline information for 
school exclusions does not reflect local issues and that excluding a pupil does 
not always solve the issue, and requested more detailed information around 
permanent and fixed term exclusions. The Service Director confirmed that this 
information would be provided in readiness for the next meeting. 

Following consideration of the report, it was RESOLVED to note the Council’s 
financial and operational performance position as at 31st December 2018 
(Quarter 3). 

45  2019/20 CAPITAL STRATEGY REPORT AND 2019/20 TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 

The Head of Finance - Education and Financial Reporting provided Members 
with the opportunity to scrutinise the 2019/20 Capital Strategy Report and 
2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy Report.  

Members were informed that the report would be dealt with in two parts: 

1.  2019/20 Capital Strategy Report incorporating Prudential Indicators 
(Appendix 1); and



2. Treasury Management Strategy incorporating Investment Strategy, 
Treasury Management Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) Statement for 2019/20 (Appendix 2). 

In respect of the Capital Strategy Report, Members were informed that the 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (updated 2017) 
introduces a requirement to produce a Capital Strategy containing Prudential 
Indicators previously incorporated within the Treasury Management Strategy. 
The Head of Finance - Education and Financial Reporting also advised 
Members that the Capital Strategy Report provides contextual information on 
future Council plans that impact upon Treasury Management activity.

Members were provided with an overview of how capital expenditure, capital 
financing and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of 
Council services along with an overview of the associated risk, its management 
and the implications for future financial sustainability. 

Discussions ensued and a Member sought clarification on whether breaches 
relating to the Authorised Limit were addressed by the UK Central Government 
or Welsh Government. The Head of Finance - Education and Financial 
Reporting view was that this was addressed by the UK Central Government. 

A Member queried whether the plans had already been adopted by Cabinet. The 
Head of Finance - Education and Financial Reporting confirmed that the Capital 
Strategy Report had been approved by Council on 27th March 2019 and was 
being reported to the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee for review. 

The Head of Finance - Education and Financial Reporting went on to refer 
Members to Appendix 2 that set out the Treasury Management Strategy Report 
and were informed that the Treasury Management Strategy details the expected 
activities of the Treasury Management function for the 2019/20 financial year. 

Members were provided with information in respect of:- 

 Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20; 
 Investment Strategy for 2019/20;
 Treasury Indicators for 2018/19 (actual to date) and 2019/20, 2020/21, 

and 2021/22; and  
 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy statement. 

The Head of Finance - Education and Financial Reporting also highlighted 
uncertainties around future economic growth, interest rates and the impact of 
Brexit. 

Following consideration of the report, Members RESOLVED to support: 

1. The  2019/20 Capital Strategy Report incorporating Prudential Indicators; 
and 

2. The Treasury Management Strategy incorporating Investment Strategy, 
Treasury Management Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) Statement for 2019/20. 



46  COUNCIL CORPORATE AND SERVICE SELF ASSESSMENTS 

The Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services presented Members 
with the Corporate and Service Self-Assessments of the Council for 2018 and 
were informed that the observations and comments of the Finance and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee would form part of finalising the assessment 
process. 

The Service Director advised Members that the corporate self-assessment 
considers the performance of the corporate body of the Council and were 
referred to Appendix B of the report. The Service Director went on to update 
Members that the Service self-assessments have been challenged, reviewed 
and signed off by the respective Cabinet Member and the Group Director, and 
have been subject to an independent challenge by the Chief Executive. 
Members were referred to Appendix C of the report for a list of the service areas 
that have completed self-assessments and were informed that the actions 
arising from the process will be incorporated into Service Delivery Plans of 
individual services. 

Discussions ensued and a Member noted the importance for the Council to keep 
elected Members abreast of key service issues in line with the ‘involvement’ 
principle set out within the corporate assessment. 
 
Another Member requested for the narrative used of ‘Worst in Wales’ to 
categorise where the Council’s performance is within the bottom quartile across 
Wales to be amended. The Member went on to provide the specific example of 
Children Looked After where the Council aims to provide the best possible 
support for children in the Council’s care and the description of ‘worst in Wales’ 
is not considered an appropriate descriptor. The Committee were in agreement 
with this request and considered that continued public sector austerity was one 
contributory factor that is adversely impacting on families and the most 
vulnerable within Rhondda Cynon Taf. 

Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to approve the Council’s Corporate 
and Service Self Assessments Report. 

This meeting closed at 6.10 pm CLLR J. WILLIAMS
CHAIR.


